.
161ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 83 (2), 161-170, 2013
The infl uence of experimental hypothyroidism on hepatic and renal The infl uence of experimental hypothyroidism on hepatic and renal
function in rams in an arid tropical environmentfunction in rams in an arid tropical environment
Koshal K. GuptaKoshal K. Gupta11, Anil Gattani, Anil Gattani22*, Anil Moolchandani*, Anil Moolchandani11, ,
 and Meenaxi Sareen and Meenaxi Sareen11

oxygen starvation at tissue level and disturbs hepatic and renal functions. oxygen starvation at tissue level and disturbs hepatic and renal functions.
Key words:Key words: thiourea, hypothyroidism, thyroxine, aspartate aminotransferase, alanine aminotransferase,  thiourea, hypothyroidism, thyroxine, aspartate aminotransferase, alanine aminotransferase,
alkaline phosphatasealkaline phosphatase  ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
IntroductionIntroduction
The thyroid gland is an important endocrine gland regulating metabolism in animals. The thyroid gland is an important endocrine gland regulating metabolism in animals.
Its secretions [thyroxin (T4) and triiodothyronine (T3)] regulate Its secretions [thyroxin (T4) and triiodothyronine (T3)] regulate in situ in situ metabolic metabolic
*Corresponding author:
Dr. Anil Gattani (M.V.Sc.), Assistant Professor, Department of Veterinary Biochemistry, Bihar Veterinary College, Patna- Dr. Anil Gattani (M.V.Sc.), Assistant Professor, Department of Veterinary Biochemistry, Bihar Veterinary College, Patna-
800014 India, Phone: +748 854 6419; E-mail: 800014 India, Phone: +748 854 6419; E-mail: gattanianil@gmail.comgattanianil@gmail.com
162 Vet. arhiv 83 (2), 161-170, 2013
K. K. Gupta et al.: Infl uence of experimental hypothyroidism in ramsK. K. Gupta et al.: Infl uence of experimental hypothyroidism in rams
processes, by making glucose available to the tissues, enhancing protein synthesis, processes, by making glucose available to the tissues, enhancing protein synthesis,
increasing lipid metabolism, besides its cardiac and neural functions and in the productive increasing lipid metabolism, besides its cardiac and neural functions and in the productive
performance of domestic livestock (performance of domestic livestock (TODINI et al., 2007; CUNNINGHAM, 2002; CAPEN TODINI et al., 2007; CUNNINGHAM, 2002; CAPEN
and MARTIN, 1989and MARTIN, 1989). Thiourea- thio-uracil type goitrogen that interferes with the organic ). Thiourea- thio-uracil type goitrogen that interferes with the organic
binding of iodine with tyrosine in the gland (binding of iodine with tyrosine in the gland (MOSTAGHNI et al., 2005MOSTAGHNI et al., 2005), consequently ), consequently
results in malfunctioning of the gland and exhibits antagonistic effects (hypothyroidism). results in malfunctioning of the gland and exhibits antagonistic effects (hypothyroidism).
There have been sporadic reports on hypothyrodism There have been sporadic reports on hypothyrodism vis-a-vis vis-a-vis productive and reproductive productive and reproductive
performances in ruminants, mainly cattle, available in literature (performances in ruminants, mainly cattle, available in literature (THRIFT et al., 1999THRIFT et al., 1999). ).
However, there seems to be little information on thiourea induced hypothyroidism, with However, there seems to be little information on thiourea induced hypothyroidism, with
special reference to its impact on liver and kidney functions in ovines. The present study special reference to its impact on liver and kidney functions in ovines. The present study
was planned to assess the impact of thiourea induced hypothyroidism on liver and kidney was planned to assess the impact of thiourea induced hypothyroidism on liver and kidney
function in Marwari sheep. function in Marwari sheep.

investigation are shown in fi g. 3e. The creatinine concentration increased to 88.91 ± 3.51 investigation are shown in fi g. 3e. The creatinine concentration increased to 88.91 ± 3.51
mmol/L. The increase was 2.947% on day 3, 6.265% on day 5 and 7.520% on day 7. The mmol/L. The increase was 2.947% on day 3, 6.265% on day 5 and 7.520% on day 7. The
increase was not signifi cant (P>0.05), in comparison to pre thiourea feeding values (82.69 increase was not signifi cant (P>0.05), in comparison to pre thiourea feeding values (82.69
± 1.58 μmol/L). ± 1.58 μmol/L).
167Vet. arhiv 83 (2), 161-170, 2013
K. K. Gupta et al.: Infl uence of experimental hypothyroidism in ramsK. K. Gupta et al.: Infl uence of experimental hypothyroidism in rams
DiscussionDiscussion
In this investigation the animals became lethargic and weak after feeding on In this investigation the animals became lethargic and weak after feeding on
thiourea. The heart rate, body temperature, respiration were depressed and feed intake thiourea. The heart rate, body temperature, respiration were depressed and feed intake
decreased. The clinical profi le of the animals reported here might be due to diminished decreased. The clinical profi le of the animals reported here might be due to diminished
levels of thyroid hormones in circulation that adversely affected the levels of thyroid hormones in circulation that adversely affected the in situ in situ functions functions
of visceral organs. The consequential development of hypothyroidism directly refl ects of visceral organs. The consequential development of hypothyroidism directly refl ects
the altered metabolism at tissue level in the affected animals. Evidently, the animals the altered metabolism at tissue level in the affected animals. Evidently, the animals
suffered from lethargy and decreased appetite. Dryness, excessive shedding, and suffered from lethargy and decreased appetite. Dryness, excessive shedding, and
retarded growth of hair, are recognized as the earliest dermatologic changes to this effect retarded growth of hair, are recognized as the earliest dermatologic changes to this effect
((WILSON and FOSTER, 1992WILSON and FOSTER, 1992). The thyroid hormone stimulates the sodium pump at the ). The thyroid hormone stimulates the sodium pump at the
cell membrane that accelerates oxygen consumption at tissue level (cell membrane that accelerates oxygen consumption at tissue level (KANEKO et al., KANEKO et al.,
19991999). However, hypothyroidism dampens sodium pump activity, resulting in decreased ). However, hypothyroidism dampens sodium pump activity, resulting in decreased
oxygen consumption, depresses the metabolic activity of the affected animal and this oxygen consumption, depresses the metabolic activity of the affected animal and this
ultimately results in reduced vital functions, such as respiration and heart rate etc. It ultimately results in reduced vital functions, such as respiration and heart rate etc. It
adversely affects the adversely affects the in situ in situ thermoregulatory mechanism ultimately resulting in a fall thermoregulatory mechanism ultimately resulting in a fall
in normal body temperature, as witnessed here. The progressive decrease in circulating in normal body temperature, as witnessed here. The progressive decrease in circulating
Thyroxine concentrations during the period of thiourea feeding trial is in conformity with Thyroxine concentrations during the period of thiourea feeding trial is in conformity with
earlier reports (earlier reports (NASSERI and PRASAD, 1987; MOSTAGHNI et al., 2005NASSERI and PRASAD, 1987; MOSTAGHNI et al., 2005). Thiourea inhibits ). Thiourea inhibits
iodine oxidation or organic binding of iodine in the thyroid gland, thereby suppressing iodine oxidation or organic binding of iodine in the thyroid gland, thereby suppressing
the biosynthesis of thyroxine (the biosynthesis of thyroxine (ADAMS, 2001ADAMS, 2001). This leads to a signifi cant decrease ). This leads to a signifi cant decrease
in thyroxine secretion from the thyroid gland. Thus, the decline in T4 is indicative of in thyroxine secretion from the thyroid gland. Thus, the decline in T4 is indicative of
diminution of thyroid hormone synthesis and consequential hypothyroidism. Obviously diminution of thyroid hormone synthesis and consequential hypothyroidism. Obviously
thiourea feeding might have been refl ected in decreased T4 concentrations in the blood thiourea feeding might have been refl ected in decreased T4 concentrations in the blood
and affected and affected in situ in situ metabolism during the post feeding period. The increase in the plasma metabolism during the post feeding period. The increase in the plasma
levels of TSH as recorded in the present investigation is in concurrence with the earlier levels of TSH as recorded in the present investigation is in concurrence with the earlier
reports of reports of GOMATHY et al. (2004)GOMATHY et al. (2004) in hypothyroid dogs and  in hypothyroid dogs and COOPER (2001)COOPER (2001) in humans. The  in humans. The
elevated levels of TSH might be due to the increased output of TSH from the pituitary elevated levels of TSH might be due to the increased output of TSH from the pituitary
gland as a compensatory mechanism in hypothyroidism (gland as a compensatory mechanism in hypothyroidism (PANCIERA, 1994PANCIERA, 1994). TSH secretion ). TSH secretion
from the pituitary gland is regulated by means of a negative feedback mechanism from from the pituitary gland is regulated by means of a negative feedback mechanism from
the thyroid hormone secretion. The optimum functional capacity of the thyroid gland is the thyroid hormone secretion. The optimum functional capacity of the thyroid gland is
adversely affected in primary hypothyroidism (adversely affected in primary hypothyroidism (CUNNINGHAM, 2002CUNNINGHAM, 2002), as evidenced here. ), as evidenced here.
The post thiourea feeding data on enzyme profi le given above refl ects the progressive The post thiourea feeding data on enzyme profi le given above refl ects the progressive
development of lesions in the hepatocytes and hyperplasia of the bile ducts. A similar development of lesions in the hepatocytes and hyperplasia of the bile ducts. A similar
impact of thiourea feeding was documented earlier elsewhere (impact of thiourea feeding was documented earlier elsewhere (SAHA and MAITY, 2002; SAHA and MAITY, 2002;
BARSHAM et al., 2005BARSHAM et al., 2005). Optimized hepatic function essentially requires normal levels of ). Optimized hepatic function essentially requires normal levels of
thyroid hormone in the circulation (thyroid hormone in the circulation (HUANG and LIAW, 1995HUANG and LIAW, 1995). Recently, ). Recently, MOSTAGHNI et MOSTAGHNI et
al. (2008)al. (2008) reported pale, anemic, friable and enlarged livers in hypothyroid animals. The  reported pale, anemic, friable and enlarged livers in hypothyroid animals. The
hepatocytes were swollen and exhibited fatty changes, especially at the periportal zone of hepatocytes were swollen and exhibited fatty changes, especially at the periportal zone of
168 Vet. arhiv 83 (2), 161-170, 2013
K. K. Gupta et al.: Infl uence of experimental hypothyroidism in ramsK. K. Gupta et al.: Infl uence of experimental hypothyroidism in rams
the hepatic lobule. They also observed bile duct hyperplasia, mononuclear cell infi ltration the hepatic lobule. They also observed bile duct hyperplasia, mononuclear cell infi ltration
and inclusion bodies in degenerated hepatic nuclei in hypothyroid animals. The elevated and inclusion bodies in degenerated hepatic nuclei in hypothyroid animals. The elevated
enzyme activity might be ascribed to depressed metabolic activity and/or increased extra enzyme activity might be ascribed to depressed metabolic activity and/or increased extra
cellular leakage from the injured hepatocytes. The disturbed cholesterol metabolism in cellular leakage from the injured hepatocytes. The disturbed cholesterol metabolism in
the hypothyroid condition infl uences hepatic cell membrane permeability and the biliary the hypothyroid condition infl uences hepatic cell membrane permeability and the biliary
excretory system, which is ultimately refl ected in the elevated activity of the enzymes excretory system, which is ultimately refl ected in the elevated activity of the enzymes
((SINGH et al., 2003SINGH et al., 2003). Thiourea feeding to animals might be toxic to hepatocytes/ infl icted ). Thiourea feeding to animals might be toxic to hepatocytes/ infl icted
trauma and may have initiated the onset of degenerative changes in hepatocytes. Post trauma and may have initiated the onset of degenerative changes in hepatocytes. Post
thiourea feeding resulted in a decrease in glucose concentration, in accordance with thiourea feeding resulted in a decrease in glucose concentration, in accordance with
earlier reports (earlier reports (SINGH et al., 2003; MOSTAGHNI et al., 2005SINGH et al., 2003; MOSTAGHNI et al., 2005). The thyroid hormones are ). The thyroid hormones are
essential for essential for in situ in situ glucose metabolism (glucose metabolism (KANEKO et al., 1999KANEKO et al., 1999). Decreased glucose levels ). Decreased glucose levels
are possibly due to altered gluconeogenesis, glycogenolysis, and absorption of glucose are possibly due to altered gluconeogenesis, glycogenolysis, and absorption of glucose
from the gastro intestinal tract, and decreased activity of hepatic glucose-6- phosphatase from the gastro intestinal tract, and decreased activity of hepatic glucose-6- phosphatase
((RAHEJA and LINSCHEER, 1979RAHEJA and LINSCHEER, 1979) in hypothyroidism, as evidenced here. The moderate ) in hypothyroidism, as evidenced here. The moderate
increase in protein concentration during post feeding of thiourea is in accordance with increase in protein concentration during post feeding of thiourea is in accordance with
earlier reports (earlier reports (INGOLE et al., 2005; RAJGUDE et al., 2005INGOLE et al., 2005; RAJGUDE et al., 2005). The hyperproteinemia might be ). The hyperproteinemia might be
due to a reduction in due to a reduction in in situ in situ catabolism of protein, resulting in a positive nitrogen balance. catabolism of protein, resulting in a positive nitrogen balance.
The increase in total protein (hyperproteinemia) may also be correlated with the increase in The increase in total protein (hyperproteinemia) may also be correlated with the increase in
β-globulin levels in hypothyroidism, as a result of abnormal lipid metabolism (β-globulin levels in hypothyroidism, as a result of abnormal lipid metabolism (RAJGUDE RAJGUDE
et al., 2005et al., 2005). An increase in BUN and creatinine concentrations during post feeding of ). An increase in BUN and creatinine concentrations during post feeding of